February 16, 1942

Mr, Ire B, Joralemon
315 Montgomery
Sen Frencisce, California

Dear iir, Jorslemons

I tried to resch you by telephone todey end mske an
appointment to see you Vednesday or Thursday-in Jan
Franciseo. The purpose of my csll wae for you to

meet & very good friend of mine, Wr, Devid L., Evans,
who 48 a geologist end e clasemwate of mine at Stanford.
I can't recommend him to highly and I know hé is the
type of man you would like to meoet and who will cone
slder it a greet privilege to make your acquaintence,

Br, Evans hes done considerable work on a& property im
Bevada which he feels wag not developed to the fullest
extent by his essociates, end which he feels during this
crieis has sufficlient merit to werrent further careful
inveatigation and consideration.

I am ssking him to call you Wednesday to mee if it is
possible for you to see him for a few minutes as 1 .
believe 1t would be well sorth while snd he will be in
Sgn Francisco only one dey.

Trusting you had a pleasant trip end hoping to see you
in the near future,

Zincerely,

Benj« C. Charles

BCC n

CC.to- David' '+, Evans- Box 95, falo #lto




February 19, 1942
Personal

%r, Percy G. Dobson
Sugmit King Mines, Limited
Box 632

Fallon, Hevada

Dear Percyt

In regerd to the tin deposit we were digouseings Wr. Evans
sas in the office Monday and 1 tried to arrange an appoint-
ment in Sen Franciseo with Mr. Joralemon, but find that he
won't be back for another week. A copy of my lstter to Hr,
Joralemon is enclosed for your {uformation, I thought
possibly Nr. fvans could see him on his way Rorth.

Tine is more or less the essence of this proposel and sé I

am asking if you will please cell Mr, David L. Evans; his
address is 860 Monroe Street, Neno, telephone 22321, In

view of his being sesocleted with Free Port Sulphur he feels
it would be better 1f you would call him snd meke &n &ITange-
gent with bim to meet at his home some evening and go over the
matter carefully. I would sppreciate 1t if you would do this
a8 soon &s possible ss 1 believe it is something that might be
very helpful to the Country and profitable to your compeny.

I heve informed Mr. Evans that you will call him as he desires
it this way even though they have dropped and forgotten the
propertys He will tell you sll about it when you see him.

I will be omly too glad to imterceds and act on your behalf
to secure a rasasonable option, as it might be possible the
owpers would place too great & velue on the property knowing
the interests you represent.

1 am enclosing also & COpy of my letter to ¥r. Evans and plesse
let me know your idess on the matier.

Sincerely,

Benj. C. Charles




February 19, 1942

qu Baﬂd Lo E“m
860 Monroe Street
Reno, Nevada

Dear Taffy:

1 am very sorry you weren't able to meet lir, Joralemon and
1 trust you received a copy of my letter in Pale Alto.

I have written Mr. Dobson of Summit King and asked him to
call you in accordance with your wishes end suggested that
he make an appointment with you at your home in Heno some
evening. I know both of you gentlemen will get slong
beautifully and let me know if I can do anything to assist
either of you.

It was impossible for me to see the owners of the property

in Reno as 1 was deleyed and uneble to eccomplish all I had
planned, However, if either Dad or I cen assist In consumeting
an option in behalf of the principsls we will be only too glad
to act,

Hope you had & pleasant trip and with kind regerds,

Sincerely,

B@njn C. Charles
ECC n

PE Unable to reach your house in Hemoj no answer on the
telephone so called on the Keiths and advised theélle
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860 MONROE ST RENG NEV V%

VERY SORRY UNABLE TO COME TO RENO THIS WEEK BUT
WILL LOUK YOU UP SOME FUTURE TIME
PERCY G DOBSON
1017A

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVIOE




February 25, 1942{

Mr, Benj. C. Charles,
510 west Sixth Street,
Los Angeles, California.

Tear Ben,

Mr, Dobson's letter, concerning the poss-
ibilities of & future meeting in Reno, arrived sev-
eral days ago, and at that time the chances of my
being in Reno for at lesst ten days were excellent.

However, yesterday it wasbrought to my attention
that I would be leaving next Tuesday for Oregon to be
gone about a month.

I ealled Mr, Dobson by phone last night and
gsugeested that he and lirs, Dobson come up to Remo for
dinner this next Friday Night. The enclosed wire,
just received indicates that such an arrangement is
not feasible. And so it appears that I must leave
without being of much help tep you.

You of course have Fred Delongchamps Reno
address in the event you get hot and bothered. If
not eall Kitty and@ she will be of any help to you
she céan.

W#ith best regards to yourself and John,
and to the respective Senoras,

DPavid LeCount Evans




March 21, 1942

Mr. Julius Rodman
American Smelting & Refining Co.
120 Broadway
New York, N. Y.
RE - TIN MINE
Dear Rodmans MAJUBA HILL DISTRICT - NEVADA

very good friend of mine, Mr. D. L. Evans who is =haq;ogist and field
man for the Freeport Sulphur Co. and who was a of my son,
Ben, at Stanford, has discovered what he feels/jc nfident as being -
a good tin mine if it is properly developed & fLittle fur

Here is the story; Evans was pul on the job o?‘developi ume work om this

property when under option to his Compmny and they oung $25,000.
there. The last $5,000. was not 0 ais di on as he was

called om &nother Job. gtond the-UsS. Government has taken
no serious Imterest and here is a py \ N[N ore showing averaging
from 5% to 6% in Tin (Cassiterite) &

averaging around 3% Cu.

Evans knows tin ore as he wpeﬁizbqg orbéﬁiééixpé{; at the tin mines in
Bolivia. He has asked me aincr'hiﬂkghf no longer interested and he

has &1l this data, 1f I knew of a,?ﬁp Company who might be interested in
such a proposition. I told him I Xm and Mr. Guess in New York and
it mizht be possible this woul abpe Mr. Guess if properly presented.
Evans has all his maps and d fecls he is free to show them to
you if interested. Homcver,?gé asgg het this all be considered in
confidence as he §till wants %Yo“heid his job and not be considered a
promoter. Howew e did say me~is so sure that this property will develop

¥, and.prefitgbly so, if certain work is dome to fully
carry out the plan foh developmént that he would gamble his job and take
over this work &f it was\ desired. 5o he has feith and plenty of it.

)

There are two or three ells on this property. One around 3000 feet and
another 700 feet etc. efic. The ore occurs in step faults as I understand it
and there is emough Copper ore developed to make this & Copper producer as
well as Tin producer if the tin ore continues to develop #s he feels very
confident it will. :

The terms for the purchese of these propertles is very easy. 1 believe

a $100. per month is required end a few small payments later on and the

whole deal on 10% royaslty for the balance. Evans feels so sanguilne about

thiis whole deal he does not want anyone to disturb the owners by making
inquires of them as they will surely raise their sights if they felt he

was still interested. He does not want anyone to disturb it for that

reason. He has a good job with the Freeport Company and wants to hold

that too. So please ask Mr. Guess to carry on this preliminary correspondence
through me if interested. After we know if you care to consider further,

then I will sk Evans to send you all his data, maps, and assays, etec., etc. and
carry on direct.




April 1, 1942

Mr, David L. Evans
Route 3, Box 902
Grants Pass, Oregon

Dear Taffy:

Thanks for your kind letter and I'm sorry for not answering more
promptly. However, the Charles family were all down with the flu
at the time and when I returned to the office I got busy in the
metter and you will find enclosed Ded's letter, together wit h the
reply from the A. S. & R. :

Now, when you were in Reno, did you check en the matter and is it still
available? I have since discussed it with Major Boyd who is a close
friend of John's and mine and geologist for Pacific Coast Borax and
other interests. He can get someone also to go in there and pick

up where you left off.

1l believe first the property should be tied up and I will do it and

to assist me could you outline about what the owners will want and
roughly what you estimate it will cest, What property we should have
tied up and approximately what terms you feel we can get and what terms
your company had it on. Further, what interest do you want and to
protect you is it satisfactory to have it in my name and later assign
it to you.

Let me know at your earliest convenience. I will carry the matter
through to conclusion and see if we can't get something going quick.

It was great to hear you didn't have to go back to New Orleans and what
a grand country you picked for your summer vacation. Your new residence
sounds too good to be true. Thanks for the invitation and maybe at the
A. S, & R's or someone elses expense we can vigit you - lets hope.
Extended your greetings to all here and advise mg your instructions.

Sincerely,




Grants Pass, Oregon
April 3, 1942

Mr. Benj. C. Charles
Charles, Keith & Rivers, Inec.
510 West Sixth Street

Los Angeles, California

Dear Ben:

Your very good letter of April 1 reached me yesterday and only the neces-
sity of establishing an office prevented an immediate reply. However, we
are now thoroughly entrenched at 607 East "G" Street with Post Office Box
190. I trust that this will reach you Saturday by special delivery service
to your home.

As far as I know, Majuba is still open. However, this is a qualified
statement inasmuch as the bulk of my time since seeing you last has been
spent in the field.

If possible, and if you are still as interested as I am, I strongly urge that
you get the place tied up. That to me is the first step, thus protecting
yourself and giving yourself time to interest the proper parties. Concerning
myself, forget me entirely. I am not interested in benefiting financially
from Majuba; I am too close to the property and am in no position to promote
it for my own interest. It is an Evans' interpretation of mining ethics. To
see someone else complete the work which I consider unfinished is in my own
mind reward enough. My interest is based on the fact that I originally rec-
ommended the property that I still believe in and that I would like to see
my original judgment vindicated. I.elso know the country's need for tin and
believe that in pushing Majuba I can be of some help.

The property is divided into three groups, as follows:

(1) Three Majuba Hill patented claims belonging to Harvey D.

Reber, 225 North Rebecca Street, Pomona, California, and last
under option to Fred J. Delongchamps, Gazette Building, Reno.
Mr. Reber also has a full section on the northeast corner of

the area of questionable importance.

(2) A group of claims surrounding the Reber claims known as
Majuba A to M, inclusive, and owned by Alfred Gilmet, 518 West
Second Street, Reno. These claims are staked and recorded in
the name of Marguriete F. Smith, Gilmet's sister-in-law.

(3) A group of claims mixed in with those belonging to Gilmet
and belonging to George H. Copley, 214 South Carson Road,
Beverley Hills, California.




B

An appraisal of these groups on the basis of knowledge to date indicates

that the Reber claims are of the utmost importance and that groups 2 and 3
have only a nuisance importance. It is not inconceivable, however, that
established trends may someday enhance the importance of the Gilmet group.
Delongchamps had the Reber ground for a total of $15,000 with certain royalty
stipulations and a minimum payment of $100 per month. We were to pay over a
certain length of time (ending in 1949) $40,000 for this group. In the same
way, Copley was to get $40,000, and Gilmet, through himself and his sister-in-
law was to get $105,000. Gilmet also ended up with a 3% perpetual interest
in net profits from any operation. Copley had a 2% interest. Whereas it
appears stiff, we had only the payments of $100 per month to Reber to meet
for the first 18 months, which, in a sense, is free prospecting time.

The above should give you a picture to start with. Perhaps you can improve
upon it -- it is conceivable that our failure may have made them all the
more approachable.

From a procedure standpoint, I would --

(1) Approach Harvey Reber, find out from him if his ground has
4% been returned from Delongchamps, and if it is open option it
g‘z yourself. If not, go directly to Delongchamps, whom you will
find a very decent person to do business with.

(2) Only after you have a hold on the patented ground, approach
Copley.

(3) After (1) and (2) go after Gilmet. In the case of Gilmet,
do not use my name -- or Freeport's name -- (he does not like me
or us) and crush his enthusiasm if possible.

In conclusion, since my interest in Majuba,placer tin has been found at Rabbit
Hole, 25 miles northwest of Majuba and at Placeritas, and tin was reported at
Maude's Well in the same district near Scossa several years ago. It is an
area of significance and such a distribution in my mind is not all coincidence.

The enclosed copy of a letter to your father explains the situation on maps
and reports. My hands are more.or less tied, but I feel quite at liberty to
talk the thing over with anyone interested. I do hope that such an arrange-
ment can be made. You naturally will treat the lease and option data in
confidence.

My best regards to Alta and yourself.

Yours very truly,

DLE*all David LeCount Evans
Special Delivery Air Mail

to 820 Westchester Place

Los Angeles, California

Enclosure-1




Box 190
Grants Pass, Oregon
April 3, 1942

My. W, W. Charles
510 West Sixth Street
lLos Angeles, California

Dear Mr. Charles’

I have had Ben's letter and the enclosed letter to you from

A. 8, & R. expressing interest in the Majuba Hill property. I
only wish that I could feel free to gend on to you my own personal
maps on the subject. I have given it considerable thought and have
come to the conclusion that since the owners did not receive such
detail such a distribution of data might not be advisable.

However, 1 can see absolutely no reason why 1 should not talk
freeply on the subject and would be very glad to do so as I did
with you and Ben with any representative of any company which you
might desire to interest.

It is not inconceivable that much of ‘this data could be prepared
for publication, In that event, it would become public property
and there would be no objection to giving you any and all detalls.
I do, however, intend to sound out my superiors on the request from
A. S, & R, and will tell you at a later date of their reaction,

Regarding their query as to compensation, believe me when 1 say 1
am not interegsted in any. Majubagwas my recommendation and to-see
the problem solved as I believe it can be is reward enough.

With best regards and hoping to see you and Ben or any of your
friends in Grants Pass, I am

Yours very truly,

DLE-s 7 David LeCount Evans
CC-M!’. Benjo C- Ch&l‘les ‘




FRIEPORT SUBPHUR COMPANY
1804 American Bank Bldg.
New Orleans, Louisana

Box 190 ;
Grants Pass, Oregon
April 4, 1942 Lxgh

ir, Julius Rodman

American Smelting & Refining Compeny
120 Broadway

New York City

Dear Hr. Rodmens

In yesterday's mail I received a copy of ¥r, W, W, Charles' letter
to you regarding the Hajuba Hill tin-copper eccurrence, and ite
possibilities, Unfortunstely, I have been moving my family from
Remo to (rants Pass, which explains why the letter did not find me

more promptly.

jir. Charles and I are very good friends, but he is such a good
friend thet he hes given me more credit than I deserve., I em not
an expert, having spent only two yeers at Potoal Bolivia -

that was my only tin experience.

To further clarify the Hajuba Hill pleture as presented on March
21, may 1 summerise the details as followss

P Freeport did some exploratory work from Harch te

Present Statusy

December, 1041, This consisted of drilling and crosscutting, The
property was finally turned back to the owners in December aud is
now open. 1 am sure that there would be no objection to a personal
discussion of the property.

Mine or Prospect: I look at the property &s an excellent prospect,
despite our negative work of last year. This qualified to & certain .
extent any ides I may have given Hr, Charles that I comsider the area '
a proven mine,

The main purpose of this letter is to place in writing my position,

1 em not promoting this property and do not intend to. In short, I
want absolutely mothing from Majuba Hill. It was on my recomgendation
that the work was done, which naturally explains my continued interest
in the property. !

¥r. Cherles snd his son, Benj., C. Charles, are very good friends and
have shown a definite interest in the Hill's possibilities. Anything
I can do to help them on this problem I will do, providing it com-
forms to the policy of the compeny I represent.

In conclusion, ¥r, Charles is perfectly correct when he tells you
of my disappointzent when we were not allowed to conbinue the worke
However, life is far too interesting and Freeport s very goed -
company to work for, Therefore, I am not contemplating suloide ve~
cause of this denial. :

Trusting that this will clearly plece before you the position of
the undersigned, I am, Yours very truly (signed) DAVID LEGOUNT ZVANS)




April 6, 1942

Mr. David LeCount Evans
Box 190
Grents Fass, Oregon

Dear Taffy:

Thanks for your letter regerding Msjuba Hill; received it at
home when I returned irom the ranch last night and tomorrow

I have an appointment with Mr., Reber in Pomona and will let

 you kmow the outcome.

. Under separate cover I am sending you a copy of the last

' California Wining Journal which give: some data on a tungsien
| property adjoining our ranch. Believe I will do some sampling
on an adjoining 5000 acres end if 1 get any satisfactory
indications would your company be interested? Let me know.

¥i1l be writins von mrhyptly and will include any additionsl

pews and information irnmy next letter,

©Bincerely,

bemj. C. Charles




T . Y

April 8, 1942

Mr. David ke Count Evans
Box 190
Grants Pass, Oregon

Dear Taffy:

Yesterday morniog 1 weul o Fomone and saw dr, Harvey Reber. Briefly

he wants to do business with me and advises that Kr. Deslongchamps has
paid hin the $100 & monih every month up to January 1, 1942. He is now
three months delinquent; however I also detéermined that some time last
year Hr, Reber nceded funds and Delongchamps peid $700 on account of the
purchase price in addision %o the 100 & wonth., It ORGUrS o we that

Mr. Delongchemps will mow claim the ¢700 advenced last yeur mey be used
to apply on the wonthly paysenls now in errears. hluO, I determined that
the option price to UsbongChamps on Lue paben%ad claime and 640 ecres of
ground, was for only w0, 000 .00,

¥r. Reber has nromibed me bhat be will get «ll the pupersg and lesse out
of the safety deposit 'box wbd Cudl me later this week. Dad and I will go
out and review the watter with hiw carefully. I will kxeep you advised of
my progress with Reber and report smy nows Lo you promptly.

I am sending under ssparate cover the Calllornie Wining Journal for ;
October, 1941, which on Page 7 relers to #ajuba Hill., 1 secured this from
Major Boyd, and il you will recall he was one person i santed you to meet
when you were here. de is consuibiug eshgineer ior raciile Borax, and alse i
is teaching & course im strategic minerels at ds C. Coy aid'd8 very much
interested in the work you did atb #ajuba Hill. 4lter reading the article
by Edward sorris, he nad geveral questdons be wanled me to ask you, Ia
sampling the vein matter did you iind the cessiterite dlsseminated clear
across the 14 ft. ore body, or would it Le confined in a very concenirated
form to & two or three inch space within the ore body and be giving the -
whole cross section & 3 to 4% content? I informed Major Boyd I would ask
you these questions, HNaturally his object is to find out if these are very
high grade streaks im a larger ore body, or if 1¢ 1s distributed in a
commercial form. The lajor has examined the tin deposite in England and
slso turned down the Riverside dsposits, which he says are wvery rich on the
surface, but amount to mothing at the present time; all of which you ere
quite familiar with.

I would appreclate it if you would return this article when you are through
with it, as I would like %o include it in my file on the subject.

Again, kind regards and many thanks for your continued cooperation.

Sincerely,




Grants Pass, Oregon
April 9, 1942

Mr. Ben Charles
510 West Sixth Street
Los Angeles, California

Dear Ben:

Just a note in answer to yours of recent date which will tell you that I
am glad you have made contacts with Reber and that I hope everything will
materialize to your satisfaction. Since writing you, I have neted in the
Reno Gazette a news item that states Brockbank has brought suit against
Reber for supposedly due commissions which were not paid on the turning
of Majuba Hill to various parties. It might be well to check this with
Reber before you get yourself involved. Since the sum sought from Reber
is small it would appear that Brockbank might be making an effort to
secure control of the patented land.

After last writing you I received the duplicate copy which had gone to

Reno and which included a copy of your father's letter to American Smelt-
ing and Refining. I appreciate the interest your father has taken in me

in giving me a boost, but after reading the letter I thought it would be
wise for me to clarify my position in the eyes of that company so I took

t he liberty of dropping them a line empasizing the fact that I wished nothing
for myself from Majuba and that I was not attempting to promote the property.
I stated that my interest was based entirely on the fact that I considered
the property a good prospect and that I had once recommended it. I also
brought out the fact that I considered the Charles family, father and son,
extremely good friends and that I had in mind doing anything I could to
assist them in their Majuba interest as long as it was consistent with
company policy.

I am sure that the letter was not pessimistic and will have no ill
effect on the interest expressed to you by A. 5. &. R.

I hope that on the basis of some excuse you will be able to visit Grants
Pass at some future date. If you do be sure and bring Alta because we
have lots of room and would like to Have you stay with us. Best regards
to you, your family and John and Frankie.

Yours very truly,

CZs

S g

David LeCount Evans
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April 10, 1942

Mr. Benj. C. Charles
510 West Sixth Street
Los Angeles, California

Dear Ben:

Al is busy and so I'll longhand this note to you. First of all - thank

you for the April copy of the Auburn paper which I am returning under

separate cover. I read the paper usually for its gossip content; I find

it particularly handy, also on cold mornings; it keeps one's blood

temperature up without the aid of furnace heat. From the start the man

has been absolutely wrong on the Burns-Oregon Tin set-up- but apparently there
is no way of settling or muzzling him. The fact that some traces of tin

were found by the Spectrograph is not significant inasmuch as volcanic rocks
of the Burns type commonly carry traces of tin, which are uneconomic from a
mining standpoint. As an example of that - take the Izenhood Ranch

occurrence near Battle Mountain which the Auburn Journal refers to as
"exeeptionally good" and reported favorably upon by Knopf and Vanderburg.

The tin in place-at Izenhood-occurs in isolated small gash veins, in rhyolite
flows- and from a lode standpoint could never mske an operation. Knopf's
report has been public property since its publication about 1915. Bill
Vanderburg showed me his report on Izenhood; that plus conversation gave a pretty
clear picture of his ideas, which were not complimentary. However, in this
area no one can condemn small placer possibilities until the ground is sampled.
Another example of tin with volcanics - also non-economic - are the Mexiean
Mines in rhyolite, extending for about 450 miles South from Northern Durango.

As for Boake Carter - Colorado has nothing. New Mexico (Taylor and Squaw Creek)
occurrences are dead ringers for the spotty Mexiean type and of no intrinsic
value; The Texas occurrence in the Franklin Mountains near El Paso has been
given the benefit of much development only to be proven very small and of no
value; In Washington tin is found in Pegmatite at Spokane, but tin in
Pegmatite is Iike Moly in pegmatite, ie; Spotty - high grade - no tonnage -

and of little value. As for Oregon, I have already spoken my piece.

fails to

Carter forgets North and South Carolina (Gafrey area) the Black Hills -
Béﬁw

*n Temescal. The first two are pegmatites and we agree on Temescal.

Regarding the New 7 possibilities they must be considered interesting until
proven otherwise. Being in the general Majuba area where the one known occurrence
in place is Cassiteute with copper and silver associated with an acid,mﬂﬁQ@/kﬁywlu
I naturally think there is a chance. It has been dammsble luck for me, to be
shipped to Oregon just when an area I have been working in staris to get really
interesting. .

I note with interest your initial contact with Reber. From what you find out

it would appear that Fred de L has things fairly will in hand. I would have no
qualms about approaching him directly therefore, but I would also look into this
Brockbank matter referred to in a recent letter.




I sincerely regret not having had the opportunity of meeting Major Boyd.

Ever since Pete Guin went to work for Pacific Coast Borax I have envied him, but
that is as far as I ever got. But I would have valued the chance to discuss
Majuba with Major Boyd. If there is any chance at all of his being up this way
such a discussion can be arranged if a few days notice can be given to get me
out of the field (most of my time will be spent in the field) .

In answer to his question - a few inches of high grade material did mot foster
4% average across 14 feet. The 14 feet shows tin across that width. As in
all structure there is some tendency towards spottiness with some samples
much higher grade than others, but the best way to show it is on the attached
sheets; guard them "con su vide" - and treat the stuff with the confidence

I know you will. The included is merely a taste and duplicates what I know
you have in your mind after our first conversation on this property. As you
know there is considerable data on the pipe- structure- etc.

Pardon the length of this epistle but know that length of discourse is prompted
by a sincere interest in tin.

Best regards,

Tafft (signed)

PS None of the above - please — and especially to those now intimately
associated with the property!
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April 11, 1942

¥r. ¥. L., Delongchamps
Gazette Building
Reno, Nevads

Dear Mr., Delongchampsi

This letter will serve as my notice %o you that are
in defen)t of payments to ne on that cartag; ent
dated August 13, 1940. te your
purchase of clalme owned b) R

1n the Antclope Mining Dis xfct, Pershing

of Heveda. !

Ihe delinguency teo & am’{' ' $a7 ;G0, being £100.00
due respectively the afidary; February, Merch,

and April, 1942. Unlas Linquency is corrected
withian fifteen aaya afte ving this notice our agree-
ment shall be consider o 4 in accordance with the
stipulations cantaia 619

f«/’
Fith kind rega1da. \Amwaj

\31. 'ﬁ)\
NG ‘ Yours very truly,
el
|
v% 3




April 16, 1942

Mr, David L, Evens P
Grante Pass, Oregon

Dear Taffy:

To bring you up to date - I saw Mr. Reber April 1lth, and sgreed
to send him the enclosed letter. I determined from resding the
lease thst the 2700 was & payment on the principel snd bad nothing
to do with monthly payments snd that Mr. Delongchampe already 1s
four months delinguent and has fifteen deye to clesr up any
delincuency or misunderstanding, I have just received a call from
Mr, Reber snd he advises he hag sent the letter.

He mentioned mothing of any suit by Brockbsnk end I have not
brought the subject up. If you happen to heve that elipping or
knowledge from the past, please send it to me, He advised me on
the telephons that he will keep me posted apd at the termination
of fifteen days if no peyment hes been made, the lease iz ours.
However; the old rescal would like to get the cash payment for the
whole property and forget any lease, I believe the three claims
and the 640 acres could probably be bought for §5,000 and may end
up by offering him that for the property.

I resd your letter to Hajor boyd, knowing that you would not
object, as he will keep the information very confidential and be
has assisted me considerably. He belleves the dats you sent is
sufficient and it will not be necessary to make further samples.
Either Harvey Mudd, Americen Smelting or Desert Silver will be the
developers of the property if we are successful in securing the
leage. :

More later, and kind regerds.
Sincerely, ‘

MQ . mrl“




INSURANCE OFFICES
CHARLES, KEITH & RIVERS, INC.

BENJ. C. CHARLES 2
TRINITY 23€5
JOHN B, KEITH
HENRY E. RIVERS FIVE TEN WEST SIXTH STREET

LOS ANGELES

April 13, 1942

lr. Harvey Heber

255 North Rebscce Street ,
Pomons, Califoraia A\
Dear lir. Heberi

1 am enclosing for yo _?ﬂggggx;l\ signature,-
the original and copy © the loht.%(;h degire to
forward for c:&ncollg»ﬂ Hill lease

and option. Beforx pmmd, it woula be
best to have the pcr n the clear.

Plesse call og/nk en be of any further sssist-
ance and I app ur giving me e first

opportunity to pr )4 with the work at Majuba Hill
g prosony op is cancelled or defsults.

lours sincerely,

Banj. G+ Charles




AMERICAN BMELTING AND REFINING COMPANY
Mining Departcent
120 Broadway, New York

Hy A. Guess
Vice President April 24, 1942

Hx . W. W, chﬂrl"’
510 West Sixth Street
Los Angeles, California

Dear ¥r. Charles;

Mr. Rodmen hss given me a letter he received of April 4th
from Mr, Evans, written after he had rsceived copy of your letter to
¥r, Bodman of Msrch 2lst, reference above, I have made copies of this
and attech & copy herewith and ae you will see from this Mr. Evans
doesn't really want to be injected into the picture st &ll with
respect to Majuba Hill.

Therefore suppose you ascertain and let me know upon just what
basis in the way of a lease and option the owners of the above pro-
perty would be willing to turn it over to us br if you think it Uetter
to keep us out of it for the present, then have it =& & lesse and
option to yourself with privilege of sssignment, and let me know just
what thess terme are and if you jet an actual sgresament, send me copy
of the sgreement and for your services in the matter I would think
a compensation equivalent to say 5% of the smount we pay the owners
would be fair emough, but you could slso let me know as to that.

Yours very truly,

H, A, Gusss (signed)




April 29, 1942,

Dear Ben,

Thenks for your letter,dlated yesterday, and many
thanks for being so good about keeping me in toueh with
the Majuba picture. I appreciate it no end, and sincerely
hope that something develops with AS and R or Brailorne.
Your approach has been quite systematic and thorough, a nd
I am sorry that I have been of so little help to you.

I know that you understand my position in the matt-
er; it is hard for me to isolate myself, taking em only an
innactive interest in Majuba; but eveh though my interest
must be labeled 'innactive', if I can be of help, I rely
on you to let me know.

As pictured in Newsweek, lMarch 30th, our new
interest is in Nickel silicates. That particular artiecle
is partially based on the new venture in Cuba, and if you
have not seen it, it may clarify for you to some extent
why we left Reno. These silicates have a particulr affin-
ity for certain rocks found in the northwest, as well as
through out California, known as peridotites, and for the
time being all of our energies are going into that invest-
igation. I am not talking out of school. I am giv ng you
the same sales talk we give the local prospectors, so if
you know of any nice large deposite of a mineral, pistache
green in color, known as garnierite or genthite, let me
know and maybe I éan get sent to southern California.

That is about all I have to say. Naturally I have
no suggestions to make; I think you have approsched Majuba
in the best possible way.

Give my best regards to your father, to Alta,
and of course to John and Frankie. im still hoping that
I'l]l seeyou in Grants Pass.







Freight Office: Telegraph Address:
BLAIR JUNCTION, NEVADA SILVER PEAK, NEVADA
Mail Office:

Express Office:
. = NIVLOC, NEVADA

TONOPAH, NEVADA DESERT S]LVER, INC

NivLoc, NEVADA

May 13, 1942

Mr. Ben C. Charles

Charles, Keith & Rivers, Inc.
510 West Sixth Street

Los Angeles, California

Dear Ben:

I have regeived your letter of May 6th enclosing two letters

hay
from Evans regarding the lajuba Tin property.
I have gone over this new information which I found very
gone over the whole matter with Mr.
visit yesterday. He thinks that the

property is worth looking into and suggests that I send lr. Michell,

our geologist, up there toc study the mine and tzke a few samples, ete.

remember, in the lagt letter I received from you

ake a look at the property until
you got the thing g some more information on whom to con-
tact in visiting the mine. As soon as you are ready, therefore, for us

I will make arrangements to send Mr. Michell

remain,

Sincerely yours,

Fred E. Gray




INSURANCE OFFICES

CHARLES, KEITH 5 RIVERS, INC.

TRINITY 2365

BENJ. C.CHARLES
JOHN B.KEITH FIVE TEN WEST SIXTH STREET

HENRY E.RIVERS LOS ANGELES

May 1, 1942

Mr. Fred E. Gray
% Desert Silver, Inc.
Nivloc, Nevada

Dear Fred:

Thank you for your letter of April 29th, just received, regarding
Majuba Tin. Major Boyd called yesterday and said he had just
received the enclosed bulletin and so I sent for two of the Majuba
Hill No, 931 C immediately. I am enclosing it for you to read
and please return it so I may give it back to Major Boyd. I will
send you one of the Government bulletins as soon as received.

As to going to the property, I cannot tell you anything about it.

As you realize the lease is cancelled and Mondey I will see what

the owner will do. I don't believe anyone is there however.
Possibly it would be best to wait until I see Reber, the owner.

I only wish Percy could have seen Evans when he was in Reno - since
W. C. Smith, I believe is the Government man who made the report and
Evans said had not properly looked at the mine. I'm sure comments
on the bulletin will be mede for you by Evans so that your work will
be simplified.

Doug and I know Evans and his integrity is unquestioned, and for that
reason alone I have ignored the many reports. It is almost a cinch
for an engineer to say "no" and be right with no tin in this country
in commercial quantities. However, this may be the one out of a
thousand they are wrong on and a geologist such as Evans, acquainted
with the ore and its occurrence should be given some consideration.
Major Boyd is teaching stratigic metal classes at the University
here and says the property is the only one he feels has the chance

of being a real tin mine.

Please call on me for any essistance I may render and give my kind
regards to Mr. Joralemon; I hope he won't think me too much of a
promoter of questionable mines.

Kind personal regards.
Sincer

Benj. C. Charles




Mr. Benjamin C.
Charles, Keith
510 West Sixth

108

have had a letter from De Longchamps

gen given to an operator for the
of mining
future tin Mr. De Longehamps also informs me

has been retained as consulting engineer for the work.

have this on but, nevertheless, I
on to you.

You may

Very best regards.

LeCount Evans

DILE:ptl




INSURANCE OFFICES
CHARLES, KEITH & RIVERS, INC,
BENJ, C, CHARLES

JOHN B. KEITH

HENRY E, RIVERS

Mr. David LeCount Evans

Box 190

Grants Pass, Oregon

Desr Taffy:

TRINITY 2365
S
FIVE TEN WEST SIXTH STREET

LOS ANGELES

June 8, 1942

I certeinly ves surpri P Ty T
Feber gave another lease ta Ds Lo e

ke gave him & five ;e
and minimam reysl
whet the outcome

time gome work

tin. Thate wh&}

bed it cannot beguht
the Covernment,

a3 ope avé thlng

se to buy Wt m,oeo.oo,
per month. I don*t khow
t I did hope thet by this

been accomplished on the

well with veu end you &re

gress on the nicicle.

gincerely,

Benj. C. Charles




FREEPORT SULPAUR COMPANY

122 BEasT 42w @mmmm

New YoREK

Box 190
Grants
June 2

Mr. Benjamin C. Charles
s, Keith & Rivers

510 West Sixth Street

Los Angeles, California

Dear Ben:

1 have been so busy for the past two weeks that your recent letter has
gone unanswered, This is 5t & note to tell you that I am sorry that
you were unable to acquire juba option.

As I told you in a past note, Mr. De Longchamps has sublet to other
parties. From his brief ULoLthtl)ﬁ, they are attempting to mine copper
which is partially blocked out with the hope of a UIOllt which could be
put into further development in the tin area.

Life continues to be of con .; able interest in the southwestern part of
Oregon, although in this confinement to basic rocks I can sympathize with
Alice in Wonderland.

1 hope that eventually some circumstances will get me to Los Angeles but,
in the meantime, I rely on you to keep me informed on anything I might do

to assist with your Majuba ambitions. I would also like to rely on you
to find me a good nickel mine,

Give my best to your father, to John, and to the respective senorae, With

very best wishes, I am

Yours very truly
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